
 

 

 
 

AGENDA 

TOWN OF CEDAR POINT BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS 

WORK SESSION MEETING 

JUNE 20, 2019 6:30 PM 

 

 

 

 

1. Consent Agenda 
 

a. Financial Statements 

b. Minutes 

i. Regular Meeting, April 30, 2019 

ii. Closed Session, April 30, 2019 

iii. Agenda Work Session Meeting, May 16, 2019 

iv. Regular Meeting, May 21, 2019 

v. Closed Session, May 21, 2019 

 

2. Draft Unified Development Ordinance (UDO) Draft 

 

3. Debris Contract RFP Bid Results 

 

4. FY 2019-2020 Draft Budget 

 

5. Budget Ordinance Amendment (FY 2019) 

 

6. Adjourn 

 

7. Next regularly scheduled monthly meeting will be Tuesday, June 25, 2019 at 6:30 PM 
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Town of Cedar Point 6 

Board of Commissioners Regular Meeting 7 

April 30, 2019 8 

 9 

The Town of Cedar Point Board of Commissioners held their regularly scheduled monthly 10 

meeting on Tuesday, April 30, 2019 at 6:30 PM.  Mayor Hatsell determined a quorum to be 11 

present and opened the meeting. 12 

 13 

PRESENT:  Mayor Hatsell, Commissioners Castellano, D. Winberry, Nash, and F. Winberry, 14 

Town Administrator Seaberg, Town Attorney Whitford, Deputy Nakamura, Town Clerk 15 

Calhoun, and public 16 

 17 

Pastor Harper of Cedar Point Pentecostal Holiness Church gave the Invocation, followed by 18 

Eagle Scout candidate Luke Kahrimanovic leading the Pledge of Allegiance. 19 

 20 

The Agenda was presented for Board consideration and adoption.  Commissioner F. Winberry 21 

made a Motion to adopt the Agenda as presented.  The Motion carried 4-0. 22 

 23 

The Consent Agenda, consisting of the Financials, Zoning Permit Report, Code Enforcement 24 

Officer Report, and the Minutes from the March 15, 2019 Special Meeting, the March 26, 2019 25 

Regular Meeting and the March 29, 2019 Budget Work Session Meeting were next presented for 26 

Board approval.  Commissioner Castellano made a Motion to approve the Consent Agenda as 27 

presented.  The Motion carried 4-0. 28 

 29 

The first agenda item concerned the Carteret County Addressing Agreement.  The Town if one 30 

of the remaining few who have not signed this agreement.  Mr. Whitford recommends signing it 31 

as soon as possible, as it is an integral part of 911 capabilities.  It’s not anticipated that any street 32 

names will be changed. 33 

 34 

Commissioner F. Winberry made a Motion to approve the Addressing Agreement as presented.  35 

Motion carried 4-0.  36 
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An ordinance must be drawn up to formally adopt the Agreement.  Mr. Seaberg will present a 37 

copy of the ordinance to the Board at the next meeting. 38 

 39 

A commercial site plan was next presented for Board consideration and approval.  Redfearn’s 40 

Nursery is wishing to shift their business to the center of the property to utilize the traffic light 41 

that is on Highway 24.  They will conduct business in the original building until the new building 42 

is completed.  Mr. Seaberg presented a brief overview of proposed plans and checklist.  The 43 

Planning Board reviewed this Site Plan at their April meeting and unanimously approved it with 44 

the staff recommendations.  There are some remaining items on the checklist that must be 45 

addressed, and the applicant has assured the Board that these items will be addressed and 46 

completed as stipulated.   47 

 48 

Board discussion followed: 49 

 50 

Commissioner Nash likes the new construction and finds it aesthetically pleasing.  51 

Commissioner F. Winberry approves of the Site Plan. 52 

Mayor Hatsell reminded the applicant that the checklist must be completed. 53 

 54 

Commissioner Nash made a Motion to approve the Commercial Site Plan for Redfearn’s 55 

Nursery with staff recommendations.  The Motion carried 4-0. 56 

 57 

Deputy Nakamura presented his monthly report and reminded everyone that summer is coming 58 

and make sure to watch your speed while driving. 59 

 60 

Mr. Seaberg presented his Administrator Report, beginning with the Board of Adjustment 61 

Report.  The Board of Adjustment met on April 8, 2019 to hear a Variance Request for Mr. & 62 

Mrs. Derek Cobb.  They requested a variance to the Zoning Code limiting decks around RVs to 63 

300 square feet.  The request was approved unanimously. 64 

 65 

Mr. Seaberg presented the Planning Board report.  He stated that the Planning Board met on 66 

April 2 and had the following items on their agenda; 67 

 68 

A Text Change (TXT-19-001) request to the Cedar Point Ordinances was presented.  The request 69 

was to allow pot bellied pigs as pets within Town limits.  A public hearing is necessary to make 70 

this text change.  Commissioner Castellano made a Motion to set the date of public hearing for 71 

May 21, 2019.  The Motion carried 4-0. 72 

 73 

A Conditional Use Permit (CUP-19-001) application was reviewed by the Planning Board.  This 74 

application was a request to open an Open-Air Market.  A public hearing is necessary to hear and 75 

discuss public comment concerning this application.  Commissioner Nash made a Motion to set 76 

the date of public hearing for May 21, 2019.  The Motion carried 4-0. 77 

 78 

A commercial site plan review for Redfearn’s Nursery was unanimously approved with staff 79 

recommendations.  80 
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A Recreation Vehicle (RV) Park Plan entitled Cedar Point RV Park was unanimously voted to be 81 

tabled until the May meeting.  Specific concerns were increased traffic and stormwater issues. 82 
 83 
A Project Budget Ordinance was submitted for Board consideration and approval.  This would 84 

be applied to the Phase II riprap project at the damaged sidewalk.  A CAMA permit has been 85 

secured, and Mr. Seaberg stated he anticipates approximately $35,000 in costs for this project. 86 
 87 
Commissioner Castellano made a Motion to approve the Project Budget Ordinance for the rip 88 

rap sidewalk project.  Motion carried 4-0. 89 
 90 
Mr. Seaberg requested, at the pleasure of the Board, to enter into a contract for the rip rap. 91 
 92 
The Motion was amended as follows:  Commissioner Castellano made a Motion to approve the 93 

Project Budget Ordinance for the rip rap sidewalk project as well as give Town Administrator 94 

Seaberg authority to enter into a contract on behalf of the town for the work. 95 
 96 
The Town closed on the park property this past Thursday, and staff is working hard to get it 97 

cleaned up. 98 
 99 
The Town has received about 75% reimbursement monies for Hurricane Florence. 100 
 101 
Fir Street paving has been completed, and the invoice paid.  Stormwater runoff is being closely 102 

watched to ensure proper drainage. 103 
 104 
Mayor Hatsell asked Mr. Seaberg when Phase II of Fir Street paving would commence.  Mr. 105 

Seaberg stated that one of the commercial property owners, Mrs. Shackleford, must provide her 106 

approval for this phase of the project.  To date, Town staff has been unable to reach her for 107 

comment.  Stormwater permits have been issued and received, and curb cuts will be shifted 108 

accordingly on Highway 24. 109 
 110 
There were no public comments. 111 
 112 
The Mayor moved onto Commissioner comments. 113 
 114 
Commissioner F. Winberry is very excited about the newly acquired park property. 115 
 116 
Mayor Hatsell asked about a Master Plan for the park property, and Mr. Seaberg answered that a 117 

meeting has been scheduled for Monday with The Wooten Company to begin preparing a Master 118 

Plan for the property.  An action plan should be created and added to as things progress with the 119 

plan. 120 
 121 
The Town is interested in taking ownership of the entirety of Sherwood Avenue as well as 122 

Masonic Avenue.  Marsh Harbour HOA must vote for the turnover of Sherwood Avenue, and the 123 

owners of Masonic must sign over to the Town ownership of that street. 124 
 125 
The Board requested that Mr. Seaberg draft a policy that would outline procedures for the Town 126 

taking possession of a street or road.  127 
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The Surplus Inventory list will be presented to the Board at their May meeting.  The Board must 128 

approve the disposal of these items. 129 

 130 

Regarding the Board of Adjustment and its current composition of the Board of Commissioners, 131 

Mayor Hatsell asked Town Attorney Whitford if alternate members should still be considered 132 

and appointed.  Mr. Seaberg was directed to speak with the other applicants to see if they wished 133 

to serve as alternates on the Board of Adjustment. 134 

 135 

The Board then went into Closed Session in accordance with NCGS 143-318.11(a)(6) Personnel 136 

Matters. 137 

 138 

The Board went into Closed Session at 7:33 PM 139 

 140 

The Board returned to Open Session at 9:08 PM. 141 

 142 

There being no further business to discuss, the meeting was adjourned. 143 

 144 

Commissioner Castellano made a Motion to adjourn the meeting.  The Motion carried 4-0. 145 

 146 

The meeting adjourned at 9:09 PM 147 

 148 

 149 

 150 

 151 

 152 

 153 

 154 

 155 

 156 

 157 

 158 

 159 

 160 

 161 

 162 

 163 

 164 

 165 

 166 

 167 

 168 

__________________________________  ____________________________________ 169 

Scott Hatsell, Mayor     Jayne Calhoun, Town Clerk 170 
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Town of Cedar Point Board of Commissioners 4 

Agenda Work Session Meeting 5 

May 16, 2019 6 

 7 

The Town of Cedar Point Board of Commissioners held an Agenda Work Session meeting on 8 

Thursday, May 16, 2019 at 6:30 PM.  Mayor Hatsell determined a quorum to be present and 9 

opened the meeting. 10 

 11 

PRESENT:  Mayor Hatsell, Commissioners D. Winberry, Nash and F. Winberry, Town 12 

Administrator Seaberg and public 13 

 14 

ABSENT:  Commissioner Castellano 15 

 16 

Mr. Sam Meadows spoke to the Board regarding the naming of the newly acquired park 17 

property.  He suggested that the property be named the John and Lois Jones Park, based on their 18 

generosity to the Town.  Mayor Hatsell assured Mr. Meadows this would be taken into 19 

consideration when the time comes to give the park a name. 20 

 21 

Mr. Seaberg presented the draft 2019-2020 Budget.  He pointed out that there have been very 22 

few tax increases, holding steady at 6.25 since 2012.  He is optimistic that between the voter 23 

approved tax increase and the grant possibilities, the debt will be paid down efficiently.  $81,000 24 

will be pulled from the unassigned fund balance to balance the budget. 25 

 26 

Mr. Seaberg continued through the revenue line items.  He noted that there will be an increase in 27 

Solid Waste Fees, increasing the annual rate from $135 to $150 annually.  $835,000 is the total 28 

estimated for revenues.   29 

 30 

Mayor Hatsell asked Mr. Seaberg about the $55,868 shortfall, and if the Town would recuperate 31 

the shortfall, for example on the electricity sales tax.  This tax alone projects a $19,000 shortfall.  32 

If the property tax revaluation is to the town detriment, there will be a .02 shortfall.  This is 33 

something that must be considered. 34 

 35 

Commissioners Nash questioned the usage of the fund balance monies to balance the budget.  36 

Mr. Seaberg explained the forecasting method when calculating and creating the budget.  There 37 



 

 

may not be a necessity for this fund balance usage.  Discussion continued concerning the riprap 38 

at the damaged sidewalk, and the very high quotes received by the Town to repair this. 39 

 40 

There was no further discussion regarding revenues; Mr. Seaberg moved on to the Expenses.  41 

The Solid Waste contractor has proved unsatisfactory with their service, and a better way of 42 

collecting the trash needs to be examined.  Mayor suggested that all residents have the same type 43 

of cans, ensuring a more efficient collection.   44 

 45 

Mayor Hatsell pointed out that the draft budget will be on the Agenda at the regular meeting 46 

Tuesday, May 21, 2019.  This will not be a discussion item, rather, the date for the Public 47 

Hearing will be set to present this budget for public comment.  Mayor Hatsell encouraged the 48 

Board to come forward with any concerns prior to the June 25, 2019 public hearing date. 49 

 50 

There will be two Public Hearings at Tuesday night’s meeting.  The first concerns a Text Change 51 

request (TEXT-19-001) to allow pot bellied pigs as pets.  The Planning Board recommended and 52 

approved this request, with stipulations such as a Special Use Permit and a limit to how many of 53 

these animals per household.  Mr. Meadows pointed out that there may be deed restrictions 54 

preventing the ownership of any livestock.  Mr. Seaberg stated that the Town does not consider 55 

or become involved with deed restrictions; that is a matter of the courts.  Commissioner Nash 56 

does not approve of this change and will be presenting alternative language for the Board to 57 

consider.  His first issue is zoning, and the second part of the issue is the allowance of other 58 

livestock in Town for special events or activities such as a live Nativity scene, goat yoga, or 59 

pony rides at Town sponsored festivals.  This Text Change only speaks to pigs or hogs as pets, 60 

and Commissioner Nash would like this to encompass other animals considered to be livestock 61 

for the reasons outlined.  Commissioner Nash agrees that both types of issues, pigs as pets as 62 

well as special events with livestock should be approved via a Special Use Permit.  Mr. Seaberg 63 

will present a draft of the ordinance with the new language speaking towards these issues.   64 

 65 

The next public hearing will involve an Open-Air Market Conditional Use Permit request.  The 66 

Market at Cedar Point is proposing a farmer’s market type atmosphere.  The checklist is not 67 

complete concerning the minimum standards and conditions that were set forth by the Planning 68 

Board.  However, these items are being identified and will be completed.  All vendors will be 69 

required to secure an Itinerant Merchant permit from the Town prior to operating a vendor booth 70 

at the market.  There is also a condition regarding signs and flags.   71 

 72 

The final matter discussed is the Surplus Inventory List.  The Board must approve the disposal of 73 

these items no longer needed or used.  There was no Board discussion. 74 

 75 

The speed trailer will be making an appearance once again, most likely on Highway 24 to start.   76 

 77 

There being no further business to discuss, the meeting was adjourned.   78 

 79 

Commissioner F. Winberry made a Motion to adjourn the meeting.  Motion carried 80 

unanimously.  81 



 

 

The above Motion was suspended as the Board reconvened to discuss Fir Street Paving.  Phase II 82 

will not be considered until Powell Bill funds are replenished.  The Town currently has 83 

$80,351.84 in Powell Bill funds; approximately $250,000 is needed for Phase II. 84 

 85 

Commissioner Nash made a Motion to adjourn the meeting.   86 

 87 

The meeting adjourned at 8:00 PM 88 

 89 

 90 

 91 

 92 

 93 

 94 

 95 

 96 

 97 

 98 

 99 

 100 

 101 

 102 

 103 

 104 

________________________________  ___________________________________ 105 

Scott Hatsell, Mayor     Jayne Calhoun, Town Clerk 106 
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Town of Cedar Point 6 

Board of Commissioners Regular Meeting 7 

May 21, 2019 8 

 9 

The Town of Cedar Point Board of Commissioners held their regularly scheduled monthly 10 

meeting on Tuesday, May 21, 2019 at 6:30 PM.  Mayor Hatsell determined a quorum to be 11 

present and opened the meeting. 12 

 13 

PRESENT:  Mayor Hatsell, Commissioners Castellano, D. Winberry, Nash, and F. Winberry, 14 

Town Administrator Seaberg, Town Attorney Whitford, Deputy Nakamura, Town Clerk 15 

Calhoun, and public 16 

 17 

Mayor Hatsell then asked for a moment of silence, followed by the Pledge of Allegiance. 18 

 19 

The Agenda was presented for Board consideration and adoption.  Commissioner Castellano 20 

made a Motion to adopt the Agenda as presented.  The Motion carried 4-0. 21 

 22 

The Consent Agenda, consisting of the Financials, Zoning Permit Report and the Code 23 

Enforcement Officer Report, were next presented for Board approval.  Commissioner Nash made 24 

a Motion to approve the Consent Agenda as presented.  The Motion carried 4-0. 25 

 26 

A Public Hearing to Hear and Discuss Public Comments Concerning a Text Change  27 

(TXT-19-001), a Request to Allow Pot Bellied Pigs as Pets in Town Limits was the next item on 28 

the agenda.  Commissioner Nash made a Motion to go into Public Hearing.  The Motion passed 29 

unanimously. 30 

 31 

Mr. Seaberg presented a brief summary of the application for the text change.  This Text Change 32 

would amend Section 3-2.2 under Chapter 3 of the Cedar Point Code of Ordinances along with 33 

the following additions to be included in Article VII, Sections 15-303(c)(8), Section 15-34 

304(c)(7), Section 15-305(c)(6), Section 15-306(c)(5) and Section 15-306(c)(6) of the Cedar Pint 35 

Zoning Ordinance to allow hogs/pigs as pets.  Mr. and Mrs. Pete Cochran submitted the 36 

application for the text change due to a complaint lodged about a pot-bellied pig they kept as a 37 

pet.    38 
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The proposed text change would require those wishing to keep pigs as pets to submit a Special 39 

Use Permit to the Town.  There is also a limit to how many pigs can be kept, which is limited to 40 

one per household.  Mr. Seaberg reminded everyone that this was discussed at the Work Session 41 

Meeting May 16, 2019.   42 

 43 

Commissioner Nash made a Motion to close the Public Hearing.  Motion passed 4-0. 44 

 45 

Board discussion followed. 46 

 47 

Commissioner Nash asked that additional language be added allowing exceptions for livestock 48 

driven activities such as pony rides or petting zoos at festivals, or a live Nativity scene.  49 

Currently the way the Ordinance reads, no livestock is allowed in Town limits at all, regardless 50 

of the activity proposed.  A Special Use Permit would be required for those residents who 51 

wished to keep certain livestock animals as pets.  For those wishing to have livestock animals at 52 

their events, such as the festivals, or Nativity scenes, a zoning permit would be required, limiting 53 

the amount of time the animals could be used, which is 3 consecutive days.   54 

 55 

Mr. Seaberg presented a draft of the updated Ordinance and Zoning Ordinance proposing these 56 

changes.   57 

 58 

Mr. Whitford suggested that the proposed changes should be in front of the Board.  The options 59 

would be to print out the draft ordinance or postpone the vote until the June 24, 2019 meeting.  60 

Mr. Seaberg has printed the drafts off, therefore the Motion can be made this evening. 61 

 62 

Commissioner Nash made a Motion to accept the Text Change and additional amendments to 63 

the Cedar Point Code of Ordinances as well as the Cedar Point Zoning Ordinance.  Motion 64 

carried 4-0. 65 

 66 

A second Public Hearing was the next agenda item.   Commissioner F. Winberry made a Motion 67 

to go into Public Hearing.  Motion carried 4-0. 68 

 69 

A Conditional Use Permit (CUP-19-001) application was submitted for Board consideration and 70 

approval.  This is a request to operate an open-air market at 1046 Cedar Point Boulevard, per 71 

Article VII, Section 15-311(c)(21), of the Cedar Point Zoning Ordinance.  Mr. Seaberg presented 72 

a brief overview of the application and related documents.  The Planning Board unanimously 73 

approved this application, with conditions stipulated by Town Staff, including any flags or 74 

temporary signage be restricted to that one-acre portion of the area, which will be the site of the 75 

proposed open-air market. 76 

 77 

Town Clerk Calhoun presented the list of individuals who wished to speak.   78 

 79 

Mr. Larry Bragg spoke of their contributions to the Town.  He noted that the market was among 80 

the few businesses who were open directly after the hurricane but gave credit to customers who 81 

couldn’t afford to purchase food items, post storm.  He believes that a farmer’s market is greatly 82 

needed in this area, as there isn’t one in the vicinity.    83 
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Deb Bragg is an organic eater and frequent shopper at The Market and commented on Jeff and 84 

Mary’s contribution to the community.   85 

 86 

Ashley Ramsey feels it would be really great to have a farmer’s market in Cedar Point. 87 

 88 

Susan Rosebro stated that The Market has it all and promotes healthy eating and farm to table 89 

sustenance.  Jeff and Mary give classes on all facets of organic eating and cooking.  She believes 90 

it will enhance the Town. 91 

 92 

There were no further public comments. 93 

 94 

Ms. Mary Miller spoke on behalf of her application for the Open-Air Market.  They are wishing 95 

to offer a place that provides produce as well as offer the opportunity for customers to meet the 96 

farmers who grow the meats and produce.  Residents of our area are driving to Beaufort and New 97 

Bern to shop at farmer’s markets in those areas but having one in the Town will keep the tax 98 

base in Cedar Point.  It’s currently slated to be held on the first and third Saturday of the month 99 

but would like the opportunity to expand the scheduled based on demand.  The County Health 100 

Department provided a grant of tables, chairs and tents for the farmers to set up their produce and 101 

meats.   102 

 103 

Commissioner Castellano made a Motion to close the Public Hearing.  Motion carried 4-0. 104 

 105 

Board discussion followed. 106 

 107 

Commissioner Nash had no issues with the application and offered praise to the Millers for their 108 

contribution to the community.   109 

 110 

Mayor Hatsell entertained a Motion to approve the Conditional Use Permit.  Commissioner 111 

Castellano made a Motion to approve the Conditional Use Permit application with condition of 112 

flags and signs being met, and all vendors must obtain an Itinerant Merchant from the town prior 113 

to selling. 114 

 115 

A vacant seat prompted the Board to appoint a new member to the Planning Board.  Mr. Joseph 116 

Marello was a Board of Adjustment member and would be an asset to the Planning Board as 117 

well.  Commissioner F. Winberry made a Motion to appoint Mr. Joseph Marello to the Planning 118 

Board.  Motion carried 4-0. 119 

 120 

The next item for Board consideration was a Resolution to Dispose of Surplus Property.  This 121 

resolution effectively gives town staff the authority to dispose of surplus property via online 122 

sales or proper disposal, i.e, trash or landfill.  Commissioner Castellano made a Motion to 123 

approve the Resolution to Dispose of Surplus Property.  The Motion carried 4-0. 124 

 125 

There was no Deputy Report. 126 

 127 

Mr. Seaberg next presented his Town Administrator report.  The first item was the park property 128 

and the Master Plan.    129 
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A draft will become available very soon, and that draft will be presented to the Board upon 130 

receipt.  Mr. Seaberg is also meeting with the Forestry Service to get further instruction or advice 131 

to clear out the brush and downed trees.  A report will be presented to the Board following this 132 

meeting. 133 

 134 

The Planning Board held their regular meeting on May 7, 2019.  They discussed the tabled 135 

matter of the RV Park Plan and approved the Site Plan.  The Planning Board also approved the 136 

draft UDO.  With the UDO implementation, the RV Park Plan Reviews would not only come 137 

through the Planning Board, but also the Board of Commissioners for review.   138 

 139 

Mr. Seaberg requested a Public Hearing Date be set for the June 25, 2019 meeting to present the 140 

UDO to the public.  He also offered the option of holding a Work Session on June 20to further 141 

discuss any last-minute edits or changes to the UDO. 142 

 143 

Mr. Whitford stated he is unable to attend the Work Session meeting on June 20, 2019.  Mayor 144 

Hatsell does not feel it’s necessary for him to attend the Work Session.  Commissioner 145 

Castellano is also unable to attend the Work Session meeting. 146 

 147 

Commissioner Nash made a Motion to set the Public Hearing date for the UDO for the June 25, 148 

2019 meeting.  The Motion carried 4-0. 149 

 150 

The final draft of the Budget was presented and discussed at the Work Session.  A booklet 151 

format will be prepared for Board consideration next week.  A Public Hearing must be scheduled 152 

to present the proposed Budget to the public.   153 

 154 

Commissioner F. Winberry made a Motion to set the Public Hearing date for the Budget for 155 

June 25, 2019.  Motion carried 4-0. 156 

 157 

The Mayor opened the floor to public comment. 158 

 159 

Ms. Pat Konarski wished to know when and how the Surplus items would be sold.  Town Clerk 160 

Calhoun stated it would be advertised. 161 

 162 

Commissioner Comments: 163 

 164 

Commissioner F. Winberry commented on potholes at Bojangles and Hill Street.  Mr. Seaberg 165 

stated that NCDOT will be resurfacing Highway 24 just past the Bojangles intersection.  Mr. 166 

Seaberg will alert them to the Hill Street pothole as well.   167 

 168 

The Board then went into Closed Session in accordance with NCGS 143-318.11(a)(6), Personnel 169 

Matters.   170 

 171 

Commissioner D. Winberry made a Motion to go into Closed Session.  Motion carried 4-0.   172 

 173 

The Board went into Closed Session at 7:32 PM  174 
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The Board returned to Open Session at 7:54 PM. 175 

 176 

Commissioner F. Winberry made a Motion to approve the Town Administrator’s contract.  The 177 

Motion carried 4-0. 178 

 179 

There being no further business to discuss, the meeting was adjourned. 180 

 181 

Commissioner F. Winberry made a Motion to adjourn the meeting.  The Motion carried 4-0. 182 

 183 

The meeting adjourned at 7:55 PM 184 

 185 

 186 

 187 

 188 

 189 

 190 

 191 

 192 

 193 

 194 

 195 

 196 

 197 

 198 

 199 

 200 

 201 

 202 

 203 

 204 

 205 

__________________________________  ____________________________________ 206 

Scott Hatsell, Mayor     Jayne Calhoun, Town Clerk 207 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Tab 2 UDO Draft  
 



TOWN OF CEDAR POINT 

 
Mayor  Town Administrator 

Scott Hatsell 

  Christopher D. Seaberg 

 

Mayor Pro-Tem                         Mailing Address 

Pam Castellano  PO Box 1687 

  427 Sherwood Avenue 

Board of Commissioners  Swansboro, NC 28584 

John M. Nash  Phone: 252-393-7898 

Pam Castellano 

David Winberry   

Frankie Winberry 
 

www.cedarpointnc.org 
 

 

 

TO:  Cedar Point Mayor and Board of Commissioners 

 

FROM: Jayne Calhoun, Town Clerk 

 

DATE: June 20, 2019 

 

SUBJECT: Most Recent Edits to Unified Development Ordinance (UDO) 

 

❖ The Town Attorney has made the final edits to the UDO and these edits have been 

given to the Planning Board.  The Planning Board has unanimously approved these 

edits and recommended the entire document be read and approved the Board of 

Commissioners.  Those edits are as follows: 

 

Chapter 4 - Enforcement 

 

4.8 A, 1, 3, 4 

 

Chapter 5 – Zoning Districts 

 

5.3 (g) 

5.4 A(p) 

5.4 B 1(a) 

5.4 C 1(a) 

5.5 10 

5.8 4(b) 

5.9 2(b)(i), (ii)(3), (iii), 4(a)(i)(1), (ii), (iii), (xii), b(1), (2), (iv), g(i), v. 

   



 

Chapter 5A – Flood Damage Prevention 

 

5A.1 A1 

 

Chapter 6 – Use Standards 

 

6.1 2(a)1, (xi), (xii), 4, 3(x)(xi)(xiii), E(b), 3 

6.1.1  

6.2 (c), M, Q(g)(i), QQ(b) 

 

Chapter 7 – Development Standards 

 

7.2 

7.4 B, E(b), Table 7.4.-1, G, 8, 11, 12(l), 13 (b), (c), (f), 14, 15 

7.5 A F, 3(c), ix, (e)(a), (g)iii, G, 3xli, xlii, (l)(a), I1, 2, J, G1-5 

7.7 Fig. 7-3.  

7.8 

7.10, C 

7.11 

7.12 

7.13, F 1. 

7.14 D, E 

7.15 B 5, 6, H 6 

7.17 P 4, R 2,  

7.22 A, B, 8, E1, f, H 1, 4, 8, J 1, 3, 4, K 

7.24 A 

 

Chapter 9 – Definitions 

 

9.1 F 1, G, 1, 2, 3 

 

9.2 Assisted Living Residence, Automobile Sales and Rental, Bona Fide Farm, Building Height, 

Building Inspector, Campground/Camp, Seasonal, Certificate of Compliance, Caretaker, Day 

Care, Adults, Child, Dwelling, Multiplex, Dwelling Unit, General Business and Retail Sales, 

Golf Course, Home Occupation, Kennel, Motor Vehicles Service Station, Public Sewer System, 

Setback, Substantial Improvement, Yard  

C. (Definitions Relating to Signs) Habitual Offender, Types of Signs (o), (p),  

D (Definitions Relating to Wireless Telecommunications Regulations) Collocation 

E (Definitions Relating to the Flood Damage Prevention Ordinance) Base Flood, Solid Waste 

Disposal Facility, Solid Waste Disposal Site, Special Flood Hazard Area (SFHA), Substantial 

Damage 

F (Definitions Relating to Landscaping and Buffering) Protected Tree 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Tab 3 Debris Contract Bid Results 
 



Cedar Point – Proposal Reading and Tabulation 

Phase II – Debris Removal  

DATE:  June 14, 2019 

TIME:   12:00 PM 

 

 

 

 

Company Submitting 

Proposal 

1) C&D Debris 

Removal (Roads, rights 

of ways, and Public 

Property) to CEP 

Tuscarora / Ton 

2) Alt. C&D Debris 

Removal (Roads, rights 

of ways, and Public 

Property) to GRS 

Maysville / Ton 

3) Veg Debris 

Removal (less than 15 

mi) / CY 

4) Veg Debris Removal 

(30><45) / CY 

Custom Tree Care $78 $68 $6.23 CY $6.73 

TFR Enterprises $175 $150 $6.00  $8.00 

DRC Emergency Svcs. $85.75 $76.65 $7.50 $8.25 

     

 

 

First Place Bid 

Second Place Bid 

 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Tab 4 FY 2019-2020 Budget 
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Tuesday, June 25, 2019 

 

Dear Honorable Mayor Hatsell; Board of Commissioners; and citizens of Cedar Point: 

 

I am pleased to present the Fiscal Year 2019-2020 Recommended Budget for your review and 

consideration.  The total Recommended Budget is $835,000, showing a $157,000 increase from the Fiscal 

Year 2018-2019 Operating Budget of $678,000.  The Fiscal Year 2019-2020 Recommended Budget seeks 

to ensure the Town maintains a solid financial position and stabilizes the Tax Rate while maintaining a high 

standard of Town services and programs. 

 

The Recommended Budget is balanced with a property tax rate of $0.0925 per $100 of assessed value.  

That rate includes a $0.0625 tax rate used to fund the general operations of the Town with an additional 

$0.03 voter authorized tax rate to finance the debt incurred with the purchase of the Masonic Property.  The 

Recommended Budget also includes an annual solid waste fee charged to owners of all developed 

residential properties along with some of the multi-family structures and manufactured housing parks in the 

amount of $150.00 per site per year. 

 

As you know, there has not been a rush to judgment regarding developing this Budget.  The process began 

with a few meetings with the Finance Commissioner and Mayor in January & February of this year and is 

ending with one Public Hearing presentation before an anticipated adoption.  Like last year’s budget 

process, a budget calendar was adopted to keep the citizens informed on our progress.  The Town also held 

one Budget Work Session on March 29, 2019 from 9:00 am – 10:30 am at the J. Paul Tyndall Meeting 

Room in Cedar Point Town Hall at 427 Sherwood Avenue.  The session helped officials and staff further 

discuss the proposed revenues and expenditures for this upcoming Fiscal Year.           

 

After all of the work performed up to this point, I believe that this Fiscal Year 2019-2020 Recommended 

Budget represents a responsible revenue and expenditure plan.  We have consistently strived to develop and 

adhere to a structurally sound budget in an effort to stabilize tax rates over the long-term and have also put 

forth a significant effort to project future capital needs and identify potential challenges.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

http://www.cedarpointnc.org/
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FISCAL YEAR 2019-2020 RECOMMENDED 

BUDGET REVENUES 
 

PROPERTY TAX 

 

Property tax revenues are expected to increase approximately 37% from those collected during the 2018-

2019 Fiscal Year.  Property Tax, historically, is a very stable source of revenue and constitutes $315,000, 

38% of the total expected revenues for Fiscal Year 2019-2020. 

 

GARBAGE COLLECTION FEE 

 

Garbage Collection Fee is the second largest source of revenue for the Town.  Please keep in mind that the 

revenues from this fee, along with Solid Waste Disposal Tax Revenues, are used specifically for the 

operation of the Environmental Protection Department.  Each Tax Year, residential, along with some of the 

multi-family structures and manufactured housing parks within the corporate limits of Cedar Point are 

charged a solid waste fee which is determined as part of each Fiscal Year’s Operating Budget.  As 

previously stated, this Recommended Budget includes a Solid Waste Fee of $150 per unit constituting 

$125,000.00, 15% of the total expected revenues for Fiscal Year 2019-2020. 

 

SALES AND USE TAX 

 

The third largest source of revenue for the Town is Sales and Use Tax revenues.  Sales tax is basically a tax 

on the retail sale or lease of tangible personal property.  Use tax is an excise tax on the right to use or 

consume property in North Carolina or elsewhere.  The Town is expecting to meet the FY 2019 estimated 

$100,000, which in turn shows a positive shift in the current economy.  The Town will also see an increase 

in the percentage of distribution with the additional $0.03 charged based on the fact that Carteret County 

has adopted the Ad Valorem Distribution method for FY 2020.  With that said, we estimate Sales and Use 

Tax revenue to experience an increase to an anticipated $115,000, 14% of the total expected revenues for 

Fiscal Year 2019-2020. 

 

ELECTRICITY SALES TAX 

 

A general sales tax rate is applied to the sale of electricity in North Carolina.  Forty-four percent (44%) of 

the proceeds from the sales tax is returned to municipalities as a revenue.  We estimate no change in this 

revenue item and have budgeted $70,000 for this source.  That $70,000 will constitute 8% of the total 

expected revenues for Fiscal Year 2019-2020. 

 

PIPED NATURAL GAS SALES TAX 

 

A general sales tax rate is applied to the sale of piped natural gas, and 20% of the proceeds from the sales 

are returned to cities and towns.  

 

There currently are natural gas distribution lines located on the north side of NC Highway 24 (aka Cedar 

Point Blvd.) from the intersection of NC Highway 58 to the Bogue House Restaurant and in the Marsh 

Harbour, Magens Bay, and Crystal Shores Neighborhoods.  We estimate receiving $1,500.00, 0.2% of the 

total expected revenues for Fiscal Year 2019-2020, from this revenue source. 
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BEER AND WINE TAXES 

 

Municipalities share in the beer and wine tax revenues based on their population.  This is an inconsistent 

source of revenue for the Town because it is often used by the State during difficult economic times.  We 

estimate $6,500 in revenue from this item constituting 0.8% of the total expected revenues for Fiscal Year 

2019-2020. 

  

TELECOMMUNICATION SALES TAX 

 

The telecommunications sales tax was enacted in 2001, to replace a telephone franchise tax that was 

identical to the electric franchise tax.  The Town has averaged approximately $15,000 in revenue from the 

telecommunication tax for the past three (3) years, but has seen it decrease each year.  The Town is 

expecting to receive $14,000 from this revenue source, 2% of the total expected revenues for Fiscal Year 

2019-2020. 

 

VIDEO PROGRAMMING AND DISTRIBUTION TAX 

 

As of January 1, 2007, the local cable franchise system was replaced with a statewide video service 

franchising process and local governments no longer have the authority to assess and collect the cable 

franchise taxes. In lieu of the cable franchise tax revenue, all cities and counties currently receive shares of 

three state sales tax revenues; currently 7.23% of the net proceeds of tax collections on telecommunications 

services, 22.61% of the net proceeds of taxes collected on video programming services, and 37% of the net 

proceeds of taxes collected on direct-to-home satellite services.  The Town has estimated receiving 

$26,000, 3% of the total expected revenues for Fiscal Year 2019-2020, from this revenue source. 

 

PLANNING AND ZONING FEES 

 

Planning and Zoning Fees are an inconsistent source of revenue for the Town due to its reliance on the 

economic progress of this area.  We have seen some significant increases in the economic progress within 

Cedar Point and anticipate matching, if not, exceeding our current fiscal year’s performance in this 

revenues source, which is $10,364 as of the end of April 2019.  We estimate receiving $10,000, 1% of the 

total expected revenues, for Fiscal Year 2019-2020.     

 

POWELL BILL 

 

North Carolina levies motor fuel taxes pursuant to a formula that increases taxes when the wholesale price 

of motor fuels increases.  North Carolina General Statute 136-41.1 appropriates from this revenue an 

amount equal to the proceeds of $.0175 per gallon taxed, plus an additional 6.5% of the net proceeds of the 

North Carolina Highway Trust Fund and distributes that amount among the state’s municipalities. The 

legislation that first established this distribution is known as the Powell Bill (after its principal sponsor in 

the North Carolina Senate), and the monies distributed to the cities are often called Powell Bill funds.   

 

Municipalities may use motor fuel tax revenue only for maintaining, repairing, and constructing streets or 

thoroughfares, including bridges, drainage, curbs and gutters, sidewalks, and other necessary appurtenances 

to streets, including sidewalks. Street maintenance includes street cleaning and snow removal. Permitted 

construction expenditures include all phases of construction: right-of-way acquisitions, legal and 

engineering expenses, salaries, wages, and fringe benefits, materials for construction, payments to 

contractors, and so forth. Municipalities may also use motor fuel tax money for traffic control devices and 

signs, debt service on street bonds, and the municipality’s share of special assessments for street improve-

ments. 

 

Based on the latest State Budget Office estimates of highway revenues, the Town is expecting the 

distributed amount of Powell Bill funds to be comparable to that received in Fiscal Year 2019 and has 

estimated receiving $35,000 from this revenue source, which would constitute 4% of the total expected 

revenues for Fiscal Year 2019-2020.   
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OTHER REVENUES 

 

Other revenue sources for the Town as part of its budget are the Lease Tax, Solid Waste Disposal Tax, and 

Interest Income. 

 

The Lease Tax is estimated to be $1,800 (0.2% of the total expected revenues), which has very little impact 

on the budget. 

 

Solid Waste Disposal Tax also has minimal impact on the operating Budget.  We estimate receiving 

$1,100, 0.1% of the total expected revenues, from this source.  Please keep in mind that the revenues from 

this source are used specifically for the operation of the Environmental Protection Department.   

 

FUND BALANCE 

 

As expressed in previous budget presentations, interest income and unassigned fund balance are essentially 

savings accounts for the Town.  Historically, the Town has strived to maintain enough in its “savings 

account” to meet necessary State requirements, offset potential tax increases, and provide sufficient funding 

options for the Town during disastrous situations.   

 

On top of the estimated 8% state mandated reservation, the Town has a Fund Balance Policy (approved 

January 26, 2012) requiring the reservation of 45% of the unassigned fund balance to be held in an account 

for use in emergency situations.   

 

In 2017, the Town reserved $250,000 in the FY 2017-2021 Strategic Budgeting Plan to fund various capital 

and other projects in Town.  This reservation has a balance of $162,231.44 as of the end of April 2019.   

 

The remaining funds are the unassigned fund balance for the Town which are properly invested in interest 

bearing accounts until such time that they are needed.   

 

The Town may (and has) used these funds from time to time to help balance the budget in lieu of instituting 

a tax increase.  I would like to note that the Mayor, Board of Commissioners, and staff have all worked 

diligently to ensure the use of these funds are only when no other option presents itself.   

 

With the voter authorized $0.03 increase already in place and increasing the overall tax rate 48%, off-

setting other increases is feasible and, in this case, deemed necessary.  It has been decided to use $79,700 of 

the Town’s unassigned fund balance as a revenue source for this fiscal year.  Please note that successful 

grant opportunities that staff is and will actively pursue throughout this incoming Fiscal Year will greatly 

reduce this obligation.  The use of those funds will offset an additional tax rate of $0.02 for general 

operations.  The $79,700 of the unassigned fund balance equates to 10% of the total expected revenues for 

Fiscal Year 2019-2020. 

 

The Town is also using the interest income as a source of revenue in the amount of $10,000, which is 1% of 

the total expected revenues for Fiscal Year 2019-2020.   
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FISCAL YEAR 2019-2020 RECOMMENDED 

BUDGET EXPENDITURES 

 
The Town has separated its expenses into six (6) service departments:  Governing Board, Administration 

Department, Planning and Zoning Department, Environmental Protection Department, 

Transportation/Public Works Department, and, lastly, the Parks and Recreation Department.   

 

GOVERNING BOARD EXPENSES 

 

The Governing Board Department serves as the nucleus of the Town operations.  Staffing for this 

department are the elected Mayor and Board of Commissioners.  This department oversees all the Town 

operations and some of the annual expenses of the Town including Audit Fees and Contributions.  This 

department also controls the Legal Services, Accounting/Bookkeeping services, and the newly established 

Debt Payments for the Town. 

 

Some of the highlights of the expected expenses for this department are as follows: 

 

• Overall estimated expenses for this Department have increased $153,200 from what was adopted 

for Fiscal Year 2018-2019.   

 

• A new line entitled Debt Payment has been established for the payment of the Park Bond 

approved by the voters in November 2018.  The budgeted amount for this new line is $150,000. 

 

• This Budget continues the Governing Board Compensation in the total amount of $6,480.00.  That 

amount will be distributed as follows: 

 

o Mayor: $1,680 Annually ($140 per month) 

o Mayor Pro-Tem: $1,200 Annually ($100 per month) 

o Commissioners: $1,200 Annually ($100 per month)  

 

ADMINISTRATION DEPARTMENT EXPENSES 

 

The Administration Department manages the day-to-day operations of the Town.  Staffing for this 

department includes the Town Administrator/Planning Director/Finance Officer, the Town Clerk, and the 

Finance Technician/Administrative Assistant.  Expenses under this department include Town insurances, 

technology expenses, tax collection, and special projects.   

 

Some of the highlights of the expected expenses for this department are as follows: 

 

• Overall estimated expenses for this Department have decreased $42,693 from what was adopted 

for Fiscal Year 2018-2019. 

 

• There is $5,000 set aside under special projects to fund Bogue Inlet Dredging Projects and to 

finalize the Cedar Point Unified Development Ordinance and begin the update of the Cedar Point 

Comprehensive Plan. 
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• There is also a 2% salary increase proposed for the Town Clerk and Finance Technician along 

with a 1.9% cost of living increase for the Town Administrator. 

 

 

 

 

PLANNING & ZONING DEPARTMENT EXPENSES 

 

The Planning & Zoning Department manages the land development within the Town’s jurisdiction.  

Staffing for this department includes the Planning Director and Zoning Officer.  The Town Administrator 

currently serves as the Town’s Planning Director, so his salary remains in the Administration Department, 

but the position manages the day-to-day operations of this department.     

 

Some of the highlights of the expected expenses for this department are as follows: 

 

• Overall estimated expenses for this Department have decreased $1,358 from what was adopted for 

Fiscal Year 2018-2019. 

 

 

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT EXPENSES 

 

The Environmental Protection Department currently manages the refuse and recycle collection and disposal 

for only residential structures within the Town’s corporate limits along with a biannual yard debris 

collection during the months of October and April.   

 

There is no staffing allocated for this department because the refuse and recycle collections are contracted 

out to Waste Industries, Inc.  Waste Industries, Inc. provides the Town residents a weekly curb-side refuse 

collection on Wednesdays along with biweekly curb-side recycle pick-up also on Wednesdays.  

 

The Town also contracts their biannual yard debris collections through a partnership with the Town of 

Emerald Isle.  

 

Some of the highlights of the expected expenses for this department are as follows: 

 

• Overall estimated expenses for this Department are equal to what was adopted for Fiscal Year 

2018-2019. 

 

TRANSPORTATION/PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT EXPENSES 

 

The Transportation/Public Works Department manages the various construction and maintenance duties of 

the Town.  Staffing for this department includes the Public Works Supervisor and a Town Services 

Technician.  Expenses under this department include streets and sidewalk maintenance, capital outlay 

projects, and building repairs and maintenance. 

 

Some of the highlights of the expected expenses for this department are as follows: 

 

• Overall estimated expenses for this Department have decreased $23,509 from what was adopted 

for Fiscal Year 2018-2019. 

 

• There is also a salary increase of 2% for the Public Works Supervisor.   

 

 

PARKS AND RECREATION DEPARTMENT EXPENSES 

 

The Parks and Recreation Department manages the development and maintenance of recreational facilities 

and programs in the Town.  On April 25, 2019, the Town closed on the purchase of the Masonic Property 
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to serve as its first Town owned park facility.  Maintenance costs for this facility have been incorporated 

within this department but will be performed by Public Works staff.  This department also manages the 

annual CedarFest celebration along with the Town’s Easter Egg Hunt.   

 

• Park Maintenance has been added with an anticipated cost of $10,000 

• Overall estimated expenses for this Department will increase $2,000 from what was adopted for 

Fiscal Year 2018-2019. 

    

 

 

 

OVERALL SUMMARIES 

 

As previously stated, this Recommended Budget is $835,000.  This Recommended Budget proposes the 

following overall departmental increases and decreases: 

 

• Governing Board Expenses: a $153,200 increase 

 

• Administration Expenses: a $42,693 decrease 

 

• Planning & Zoning Expenses: a $1,358 decrease 

 

• Environmental Protection Expenses: Equal to the budgeted amount for FY 2019 

 

• Transportation/Public Works Expenses: a $23,509 decrease 

 

• Parks and Recreation Expense: a $2,000 increase 
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LOOKING AHEAD  

 

Looking ahead over the next 5-10 years, the Town’s budget situation will be challenging, however, these 

challenges will be overcome with proper planning and strategic budgeting decisions.  The Town will 

pursue methods to implement phases of a Park Master Plan for the newly acquired Masonic Property and 

will continue to pursue items listed in the FY 2017-2021 Strategic Budgeting Plan.  Other cost efficiency 

measures have been or will be discussed for implementation in future Fiscal Year budgets to meet what 

challenges are known and/or expected.   

CLOSING  

 

I believe the Fiscal Year 2019-2020 Recommended Budget reflects a genuine effort to achieve the Mayor 

and Commissioners’ budget and service goals and respects the need for fiscal restraint.  Town staff devotes 

significant thought and analysis to these budget recommendations, and I hope that the Mayor, 

Commissioners, and the public find these recommendations acceptable.  As you know, the Town’s budget 

should accurately reflect the Mayor and Commissioners’ collective priorities for the Town, and I encourage 

the Mayor and/or Commissioners to adjust the Fiscal Year 2019-2020 Recommended Budget in any way 

that more clearly reflects the priorities and visions for the Town.    

 

Respectfully Yours 

 

 
Christopher D. Seaberg, CFM  

Town Administrator  
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 FY 2019-2020 OPERATING 
BUDGET - "Quick Summary"  

            

  
     

  

* General Fund Tax Rate:              $0.0925   
   

        
  

  
   

CY 2018 Average $282,500*   

  
   

CY 2019 Average $284,233#    

  
   

NET CHANGE $1,733    

  
     

  

* Solid Waste Fee: $150.00 
 

-  
 

  

  
     

  

* Average Annual Bill  
  

- 
  

  

average tax value in Cedar Point for CY 2019 is 
$284,233 

Average Tax       $                                                                    262.92   $  412.92    

  Solid Waste 
Fee 

  
 $                                                                    150.00          ÷ 12        

      -  $                                                                    412.92   $   34.41          
monthly 
fee 

 

*Source: Cedar Point 
FY 2018-2019 Adopted 
Budget   #Source: May 10, 2019 Carteret County Tax Data   
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                            ESTIMATED TAX BILL - PROPERTY TAX RATE + SOLID WASTE FEE     

                   
                   

         AVERAGE        

     

Property 
Value 

Property 
Value 

Property 
Value 

Property 
Value 

Property 
Value 

Property 
Value 

Property 
Value 

 Rates   $ 100,000           $ 200,000           $ 284,233          $ 300,000          $ 400,000          $ 500,000          $ 600,000         

                   

   Property Tax - General Fund   $ 0.0925        $ 92.50             $ 185.00            $ 262.92             $ 277.50            $ 370.00             $ 462.50            $ 555.00            
   Solid Waste Fee (residential       

property only)   $ 150.00      $ 150.00            $ 150.00             $ 150.00             $ 150.00            $ 150.00             $ 150.00             $ 150.00            

 TOTAL      $ 242.50            $ 335.00             $ 412.92             $ 427.50             $ 520.00             $ 612.50             $ 705.00            

                   

                   

                   

                   

     

Property 
Value 

Property 
Value 

Property 
Value 

Property 
Value 

Property 
Value 

Property 
Value 

Property 
Value 

 Rates   $ 700,000          $ 800,000          $ 900,000           $ 1,000,000       $ 2,000,000        $ 3,000,000        $ 4,000,000       

                  

  $ 0.0925         $ 647.50             $ 740.00           $ 832.50             $ 925.00             $ 1,850.00          $ 2,775.00         $ 3,700.00         

  $ 150.00       $ 150.00             $ 150.00             $ 150.00             $ 150.00             $ 150.00             $ 150.00             $ 150.00            

 TOTAL       $ 797.50             $ 890.00             $ 982.50             $ 1,075.00             $ 2,000.00          $ 2,925.00          $ 3,850.00         
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PROPERTY TAX RATE BREAKDOWN AND “AVERAGE” ITEMIZED BILL 
 

 

How much do Town Services Really Cost You? 

 

 

Average Assessed Property Value:       $284,233 

Proposed Property Tax Rate Per $100 Assessed:   $0.0925  

 

 

Total Property Tax Due:       $262.92 

Total Solid Waste Fee Due:       $150.00 

Total Tax Bill         $412.92 
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TOWN DEPARTMENT ANNUAL AVERAGE 

COST 

MONTHLY AVERAGE 

COST 
GOVERNING BOARD $12.44 $1.04 

DEBT SERVICE $85.27 $7.10 

ADMINISTRATION DEPT $115.48 $9.62 

PLANNING & ZONING DEPT $5.32 $0.45 

ENVIRONMENTAL 

PROTECTION DEPT 

$3.55 $0.30 

ANNUAL SERVICE FEE 150.00 12.50 

TRANSPORTATION/PUBLIC 

WORKS DEPT 

$35.53 $2.96 

PARKS AND RECREATION 

DEPT 

$5.33 $0.44 

TOTAL $412.92 $34.41 
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FY 2018-2019 APPROVED 
BUDGET 

FY 2019-2020 RECOMMENDED 
BUDGET 

     

REAL & PERSONAL TAX  $ 230,000.00 $ 315,000.00 

VEHICLES TAX $ 14,000.00 $ 22,000.00 

LEASE TAX $ 1,200.00 $ 1,800.00 

      

BEER & WINE TAX $ 6,500.00 $ 6,500.00 

PIPED NATURAL GAS SALES TAX $ 1,000.00 $ 1,500.00 

VIDEO PROGRAMMING TAX $ 26,000.00 $ 26,000.00 

REIMBURSEMENTS FROM A DECLARED DISASTER $ 0.00 $ 0.00 

ELECTRICITY SALES TAX $ 70,000.00 $ 70,000.00 

TELECOMMUNICATION SALES TAX $ 14,000.00 $ 14,000.00 

GARBAGE COLLECTION FEE $ 115,000.00 $ 125,000.00 

      

SOLID WASTE DISPOSAL TAX $1,000.00 $ 1,100.00 

      

INTEREST INCOME $ 10,000.00 $ 10,000.00 

      

LOCAL OPTION SALES TAX $ 100,000.00 $ 115,000.00 

MISCELLANEOUS REVENUES $ 5,000.00 $ 0.00 

GOLF CART REGISTRATION/INSPECTION $0.00 $50.00 

 ITINERANT MERCHANT FEES $0.00 $ 2,350.00 

PLANNING & ZONING FEES $ 11,000.00 $ 10,000.00 

      

POWELL BILL FUNDS $ 35,000.00 $ 35,000.00 

      

UNASSIGNED FUND BALANCE $  38,300.00 $  79,700.00 

   
      

TOTAL REVENUES $ 678,000.00 $ 835,000.00 
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REAL & PERSONAL TAX $ 315,000.00 37.72% 

VEHICLES $ 22,000.00 2.63% 

LEASE TAX $ 1,800.00 0.22% 

BEER & WINE TAX $ 6,500.00 0.78% 

PIPED NATURAL GAS SALES TAX $ 1,500.00 0.18% 

VIDEO PROGRAMMING TAX $ 26,000.00 3.11% 

ELECTRICITY SALES TAX $ 70,000.00 8.38% 

TELECOMMUNICATION SALES TAX $ 14,000.00 1.68% 

GARBAGE COLLECTION FEE $ 125,000.00 14.97% 

SOLID WASTE DISPOSAL TAX $ 1,100.00 0.13% 

INTEREST INCOME $ 10,000.00 1.20% 

LOCAL OPTION SALES TAX $ 115,000.00 13.77% 
 
GOLF CART REG/INSP & ITINERANT 
MERCHANT $  2,400.00 0.29% 

PLANNING & ZONING FEES $ 10,000.00 1.20% 

POWELL BILL FUNDS $ 35,000.00 4.19% 

UNASSIGNED FUND BALANCE $ 79,700.00 9.55% 

REIMBURSEMENTS FROM A DECLARED 
DISASTER                  $ 0.00 0.00%  

TOTAL REVENUES        $835,000.00 100.00% 
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REAL & PERSONAL TAX 

LEASE TAX

BEER & WINE TAX 

PIPED NATURAL GAS SALES TAX 

REIMBURSEMENTS FROM A 
DECLARED DISASTER

VIDEO PROGRAMMING TAX  

ELECTRICITY SALES TAX 

TELECOMMUNICATION SALES 
TAX 

GARBAGE COLLECTION FEE 

SOLID WASTE 
DISPOSAL TAX 

INTEREST INCOME 

LOCAL OPTION SALES TAX 

PLANNING & ZONING FEES 
POWELL BILL FUND 

UNASSIGNED FUND BALANCE
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Governing Board Department 

SERVICES PROVIDED         DEPARTMENT GOALS 

* Mayor and 4-Member Board of Commissioners Serves Staggered 4-year terms  * Maintain quality Town services with a reasonable tax rate 

* Accountable to the citizens and property owners of Cedar Point   * Carefully scrutinize Town operations and expenses 

* Develop and Implement Vision for the future of the Town    * Maintain existing employee benefit levels 

* Legislative and Policy-Making Body for the Town      

* Appoint Town Staff 

* Provide Direction to the Town Administrator for overall management of the Town Operations 

* Adopt annual operating budget  

* Establish annual property tax rate and service fees 

 

EXPENSES 
FY 2018-2019 APPROVED 
BUDGET 

FY 2019-2020 RECOMMENDED 
BUDGET 

GOVERNING BOARD COMPENSATION $ 5,280.00 $ 6,480.00 

     

Dues $ 3,000.00 $ 3,000.00 

   

EMPLOYEE BONUSES & Volunteer/Staff Christmas Dinner $ 3,000.00 $ 3,000.00 

   

AUDIT FEES $ 8,000.00 $ 8,000.00 

   

ACCOUNTING & BOOKKEEPING EXPENSES $ 1,000.00 $ 1,000.00 

   

   

CONTRIBUTIONS & MEMORIALS $ 1,000.00 $ 1,000.00 

FIRE INSPECTIONS $ 1,000.00 $ 0.00 

      

WESTERN CARTERET LIBRARY CONTRIBUTION $ 500.00 $ 500.00 
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Governing Board Department 

   

LEGAL FEES $ 12,000.00 $ 15,000.00 

   

BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS TRAVEL & TRAINING $ 500.00 $ 500.00 

   

SUBSCRIPTIONS $ 100.00 $ 100.00 

   

 DEBT PAYMENT $0.00 $150,000 

TOTAL GOVERNING BOARD EXPENSES $ 35,380.00 $ 188,580.00   
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Administration Department 

SERVICES PROVIDED         DEPARTMENT GOALS 

 

* Overall management of Town operations                                                  * Maintain the quality and efficiency of Town services 
* Direct supervision of all Town employees                                                  * Implement measures to better organize Town Regulations and other documents 
* Research issues for potential action by Board of Commissioners             * Consider and analyze potential organizational structure changes 
* Coordination of Board of Commissioners activities                                    * Improve internal controls 
* Respond to citizen and property owner inquiries and complaints              * Implement the Comprehensive Plan (2012) for the Town 
* Project leadership and implementation                                                      * Implement the FY 2017-2021 Strategic Budgeting Plan for the Town 
* Develop the recommended budget and monitor the approved budget      * Implement the Economic Development Strategic Plan (2013) for the Town 
* Manage Town Finances                                                                             * Pursue future Grant Opportunities to further Implement the White Oak TMDL             
* Official custodian of Town records                                                                Watershed Plan 
* Management of Town personnel system                                                     
* Maintenance of Town website                                                                    
 
 

EXPENSES 
FY 2018-2019 APPROVED 
BUDGET 

FY 2019-2020 RECOMMENDED 
BUDGET 

PAYROLL EXPENSES   

MEDICARE $ 3,200.00 $ 3,000.00 

SOCIAL SECURITY $ 13,500.00 $ 13,000.00 

SUTA $ 2,750.00 $ 1,500.00 

MEDICAL INSURANCE $0.00 $50,000.00 

RETIREMENT $0.00 $18,100.00 

DUES $0.00 $2,500.00 

TRAVEL TRAINING $0.00 $5,000.00 

   

   

TOWN ADMINISTRATOR/PLANNER/FINANCE OFFICER    

SALARY  $ 71,380.00 $ 72,736.00 

MEMBERSHIP DUES $ 1,500.00 $ 0.00 

TRAVEL/TRAINING $ 2,000.00 $ 0.00 



F i s c a l  Y e a r  2 0 1 9 - 2 0 2 0  D r a f t  O p e r a t i n g  B u d g e t -  E x p e n s e s  P a g e  | 11 

Administration Department 

   

TOWN CLERK    

SALARY  $ 39,481.00 $ 40,271.00 

   

TRAINING/TRAVEL $ 1,000.00 $ 0.00 

MEMBERSHIP DUES $ 300.00 $ 0.00 

   

FINANCE TECHNICIAN/ADMINISTRATIVE ASSISTANT  $ 26,000.00 $ 26,520.00 

TRAINING/TRAVEL $1,000.00 $ 0.00 

MEMBERSHIP DUES $300.00 $ 0.00 

   

MEDICAL INSURANCE    

ADMINISTRATOR/PLANNER $ 5,460.00 $ 0.00 

CLERK $ 10,275.00 $ 0.00 

FINANCE TECHNICIAN/ADMINISTRATIVE ASSISTANT $10,500.00 $ 0.00 

SUPPLEMENTAL INSURANCE  $ 1,800.00 $ 1,800.00 

     

RETIREMENT     

ADMINISTRATOR/PLANNER $ 5,532.00 $ 0.00 

CLERK $ 3,030.00 $ 0.00 

FINANCE TECHNICIAN/ADMINISTRATIVE ASSISTANT  $2,015.00  $ 0.00 

OFFICE EQUIPMENT $ 2,000.00 $ 1,500.00 

   

OFFICE SUPPLIES & POSTAGE $ 6,000.00 $ 6,000.00 

   

ADVERTISING  $ 2,000.00 $ 2,000.00 
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Administration Department 

    

TAX COLLECTING FEES $ 8,000.00 $ 9,276.00 

     

TECHNOLOGY EXPENSES    

COMPUTER/INTERNET/ELECTRONICS $ 2,500.00 $ 1,500.00 

COMPUTER/WEBPAGE MAINTENANCE $ 5,000.00 $ 5,000.00 

SOFTWARE   $ 3,500.00 $ 3,500.00 

   

ELECTION EXPENSES $ 2,000.00 $ 2,000.00 

     

INSURANCE - GENERAL     

     PROPERTY INSURANCE:BLDG/CONTENT/PROPERTY $ 697.00 $ 732.00 

     GENERAL LIABILITY $ 3,067.00 $ 3,220.00 

     UMBRELLA $ 1,385.00 $ 1,454.00 

     VEHICLE $ 3,869.00 $ 4,062.00 

     WIND/HAIL  $ 3,980.00 $ 4,179.00 

     WORKER'S COMP  $ 2,474.00 $ 2,600.00 

     LINEBACKER (BOARD BOND) $ 1,250.00 $ 1,315.00 

     SURETY BONDS (CLERK, ASST. CLERK, FINANCE COM.) $ 1,000.00 $ 1,050.00 

     INLAND MARINE (PUBLIC WORKS EQUIPMENT & SIGNS) $ 789.00 $ 828.00 

   

MISCELLANEOUS $ 1,000.00 $ 458.00 

   

   

COMMUNICATIONS - LANDLINE AND CELLULAR TELEPHONES    

LANDLINES  $ 2,000.00 $ 1,500.00 

CELLULAR PHONES $ 3,000.00 $ 2,000.00 
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Administration Department 

   

UTILITIES    

ELECTRICITY $ 6,500.00 $ 6,000.00 

WATER $ 400.00 $ 400.00 

   

VEHICLE EXPENSE – FUEL & MAINTENANCE $ 1,000.00 $ 0.00  

     

SPECIAL PROJECTS $ 8,900.00 $5,000.00 

    

UNIFIED DEVELOPMENT ORDINANCE/ COMPREHENSIVE PLAN 
UPDATE ($ 2,500)    

BOGUE INLET DREDGING PROJECTS ($2,500)   

   

LAW ENFORCEMENT CONTRACT WITH SHERIFF DEPARTMENT $ 62,283.00 $ 62,283.00 

WHITE OAK STUDENT RESOURCE OFFICER (SRO) $ 2,500.00 $2,500.00 

   

TOTAL ADMINISTRATION EXPENSES $ 338,117.00   $ 364,784.00 
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Planning & Zoning Department 

     SERVICES PROVIDED                                                                                                       DEPARTMENT GOALS 

 
 
 
 
  
 
 
 
 
 

EXPENSES 
FY 2018-2019 APPROVED 
BUDGET 

FY 2019-2020 RECOMMENDED 
BUDGET 

SALARIES     
ZONING OFFICER  $ 13,750.00 $ 13,492.00 

TRAVEL/TRAINING $ 1,000.00 $ 0.00 

UNIFORM $ 50.00 $ 50.00 

     

SUPPLEMENTAL INSURANCE  $ 600.00 $ 600.00 

     

OFFICE EQUIPMENT $ 0.00 $ 0.00 

     

PLANNING BOARD EXPENSE    

EXPENSE  $ 0.00 $ 0.00 

SUPPLIES/RETREATS/TRAINING $ 100.00 $ 0.00 

     

   

     

TOTAL PLANNING & ZONING EXPENSES $ 15,500.00 $14,142.00 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

* Identification and coordination of long-term planning opportunities 
   and challenges  
* Administration / enforcement of zoning and subdivision ordinance 
* Administration / enforcement of other development-related ordinances  
* Staff support to Planning Board and Board of Adjustment  
* Citizen and property owner assistance with development issues 
* Open communication between staff and citizenry 

 

             * Continue to improve GIS and mapping capabilities 
               develop new maps depicting Town infrastructure, 
               service data, etc 
             * Develop new applications and instructions for various permits  
               and include on the Town's website 
             * Develop policies and procedures manual for 
               department operations  
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Planning & Zoning Department 

PERMIT ACTIVITY 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

PERMIT TYPE FY '15-'16 FY '16-'17 FY '17-'18 
FY ’18-‘19: 

Through April 30, 2019 

CC 0 1 1 0 

CCM 7 9 8 2 

CCOU 21 19 9 4 

SFDC 20 27 19 4 

RCM 71 89 104 93 

RVSU 21 24 6 3 

MHSU 2 3 6 6 

MFDC 0 0 0 0 

CZCR 1 1 2 2 

     

Total 143 153 155 114 

COMMERCIAL CONSTRUCTION:                  CC 
COMMERCIAL CONSTRUCTION - MINOR: CCM 
COMMERCIAL CHANGE OF USE:                CCOU 
SINGLE FAMILY DWELLING CONSTRUCTION: SFDC 
RESIDENTIAL CONSTRUCTION - MINOR:               RCM 
RV SETUP:                               RVSU 
MH SETUP:                               MHSU 
MULTI-FAMILY DWELLING CONSTRUCTION:        MFDC 
ABC COMPLIANCE INSPECTION:                CZCR 
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Environmental Protection Department 

SERVICES PROVIDED                                                                                                       DEPARTMENT GOALS 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

EXPENSES 
FY 2018-2019 APPROVED 
BUDGET 

FY 2019-2020 RECOMMENDED 
BUDGET 

GARBAGE COLLECTION     

COLLECTION/RECYCLE FEE $ 100,000.00 $ 100,000.00 

    

     

TIPS  $ 30,000.00 $ 30,000.00 

     

FUEL ADJUSTMENT FEE  $ 300.00 $ 300.00 

     

MAILINGS $ 0.00 $ 0.00 

     

BIANNUAL CLEAN-UP DAY – OCTOBER/APRIL $ 4,000.00 $ 4,000.00 

     

TOTAL ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION $ 134,300.00 $ 134,300.00 

 

 

 

 

 

 

* Residential trash and recycling collection and disposal - contract with Waste                                        

Industries, Inc. 

*Biannual Yard Waste Collection proposed during the Months of April and October 

* Maintain quality and timeliness of Solid Waste services 

* Monitor contract with Waste Industries, Inc. to ensure excellent service  

* Improve recycling participation  
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Transportation/Public Works Department 

 

SERVICES PROVIDED                                                                                                       DEPARTMENT GOALS 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

EXPENSES 
FY 2018-2019 APPROVED 
BUDGET FY 2019-2020 RECOMMENDED BUDGET 

SALARIES     

PUBLIC WORKS SUPERVISOR $ 38,845.00 $ 39,622.00 

TOWN SERVICES TECHNICIAN $ 23,000.00 $ 23,000.00 

   

HEALTH INSURANCE    

PUBLIC WORKS SUPERVISOR $ 13,650.00 $ 0.00 

TOWN SERVICES TECHNICIAN $7,000.00 $0.00 

SUPPLEMENTAL INSURANCE  $ 1,200.00 $ 1,200.00 

    

RETIREMENT   

PUBLIC WORKS SUPERVISOR $ 3,015.00 $ 0.00 

 TOWN SERVICES TECHNICIAN $1,783.00  $0.00 

UNIFORMS $ 1,000.00 $ 1,000.00 

     

CAPITAL OUTLAY - EQUIPMENT $ 500.00 $ 500.00 

     

REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE (BUILDING & EQUIPMENT) $ 2,000.00 $ 2,000.00 

   

* Facilities maintenance  

* Fleet maintenance 

* Public ROW mowing 

* Street maintenance  

* Street sign maintenance  

* Public ROW litter removal 

 

 

* Maintain quality and efficiency of the Public Works Department 

* Address facility maintenance issues in a timely manner 

* Seek ways to improve fleet maintenance activities and reduce 

   costs 

* Maintain clean and aesthetically pleasing NC 24 corridor and 

  other town ROW 

* Resurface as many miles of Town streets as possible 

 
 
 
 
 

 



F i s c a l  Y e a r  2 0 1 9 - 2 0 2 0  D r a f t  O p e r a t i n g  B u d g e t  –  E x p e n s e s  P a g e  | 18 

Transportation/Public Works Department 

PEST CONTROL $ 400.00 $ 400.00 

   

MISCELLANEOUS $ 710.00 $ 372.00 

     

PROFESSIONAL FEES - ENGINEER/ARCHITECT $ 1,000.00 $ 1,000.00 

     

SUPPLIES $ 500.00 $ 500.00 

   

TOOLS $ 200.00 $ 200.00 

     

STREET MAINTENANCE $ 500.00 $ 500.00 

   

STREET SWEEP  $ 400.00 $ 400.00 

     

SIDEWALK INSTALLATION & MAINTENANCE $ 500.00 $ 500.00 

     

STREET LIGHTS  $ 30,000.00 $ 30,000.00 

CHRISTMAS LIGHTS $ 8,000.00 $ 8,000.00 

     

VEHICLE EXPENSES – FUEL & MAINTENANCE $ 2,500.00  $ 4,000.00 

   

   

   

DECLARED DISASTER EXPENSES $ 0.00 $0.00 

TOTAL TRANSPORTATION/PUBLIC WORKS EXPENSES $ 136,703.00 $ 113,194.00 
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Parks and Recreation Department 

 

 

 

SERVICES PROVIDED                                                                                                       DEPARTMENT GOALS 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

EXPENSES 
FY 2018-2019 APPROVED 
BUDGET  

FY 2019-2020 RECOMMENDED 
BUDGET 

SWIMMING LESSONS $ 1,000.00 $ 1,000.00 

   

TOWN CELEBRATIONS   

CEDARFEST - $13,000 $ 6,000.00 $ 6,000.00 

EASTER EGG HUNT - $1,000 $1,000.00 $1,000.00 

LANDSCAPING $ 2,000.00 $ 2,000.00 

BENCH AREAS/PICNIC AREAS $ 5,000.00 $ 0.00 

   

PARK MAINTENANCE $ 0.00 $ 10,000.00 

   

P&R SPECIAL PROJECTS $ 3,000.00 $ 0.00 

    

TOTAL PARKS AND RECREATION $ 18,000.00 $ 20,000.00 

* Provide Swimming Lesson vouchers for the children of Cedar Point  

* Coordinate Town Festivals and Celebrations including the Annual Easter Egg   

Hunt and CedarFest 

* Coordinate Recreational Activities provided by the Town 

*Park Maintenance 

 

 

 

 

* Increase Recreational opportunities for the citizens of the Town 

 

*  Research and pursue other potential recreational services that the 

Town could provide 
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BUDGET ORDINANCE 

TOWN OF CEDAR POINT 

FISCAL YEAR 2019-2020 
 

 BE IT ORDAINED by the Town Board of Commissioners of Cedar Point, North 

Carolina; 

 

 Section 1:  The following amounts are hereby appropriated for the operation of 

the Town Government and its activities for the Fiscal Year beginning July 1, 2019, and 

ending June 30, 2020 in the General Fund: 

  

GOVERNING BOARD      $ 188,580.00 

ADMINISTRATION      $ 364,784.00 

PLANNING & ZONING      $ 14,142.00 

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION    $ 134,300.00 

TRANSPORTATION/PUBLIC WORKS    $ 113,194.00 

PARKS AND RECREATION     $ 20,000.00 

  

TOTAL APPROPRIATION       $ 835,000.00 
 

 It is estimated that the following revenues will be available in the General Fund 

for the Fiscal Year beginning July 1, 2019 and ending June 30, 2020: 

  

AD VALOREM TAXES (REAL & PERSONAL)    $ 315,000.00 

VEHICLE TAXES        $ 22,000.00 

LEASE TAX         $ 1,800.00 

SALES & USE TAX        $ 115,000.00 

BEER & WINE TAX        $ 6,500.00 

ELECTRICITY SALES TAX       $ 70,000.00 

TELECOMMUNICATION SALES TAX      $ 14,000.00 

PIPED NATURAL GAS SALES TAX     $ 1,500.00 

POWELL BILL FUND        $ 35,000.00 

VIDEO PROGRAMMING TAX       $ 26,000.00 

PLANNING & ZONING FEES       $ 10,000.00 

GARBAGE COLLECTION FEES      $ 125,000.00 

SOLID WASTE DISPOSAL TAX       $ 1,100.00 

UNASSIGNED FUND BALANCE                   $ 79,700.00 

REIMBURSEMENTS FROM A DECLARED DISASTER  $ 0.00 

GOLF CART REGISTRATION/ITINERANT MERCHANT FEES $ 2,400.00 

INTEREST INCOME        $ 10,000.00 

 

TOTAL ESTIMATED REVENUES            $ 835,000.00 
 

 Section 2:  There is hereby levied a tax rate of nine and one-quarter cents 

($0.0925) per one hundred dollars ($100.00) valuation of property listed for taxes as of 
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January 1, 2019, for the purpose of raising the revenues listed as “Ad Valorem Taxes” in 

the General Fund in Section 1 of this Ordinance. 

 

 

 The rate of tax is based on an estimated local valuation of property for the 

purpose of taxation of $ 362,000,000.00 and an estimated collection rate of 95%. 

  

 Section 3:  The Town Administrator, as Budget Officer, is hereby authorized to 

transfer appropriations within a departmental.   The Town Administrator, as Budget 

Officer, is not authorized to effect transfers between departmental appropriations or 

between funds. 

  

 Section 4:  Copies of this Budget Ordinance shall be furnished to the Town 

Administrator and Town Clerk for direction in the carrying out their duties. 

  

 ADOPTED this the 25th day of June, 2019 by the following vote of   yes,   no,   

absent. 

 

 

 

 

 

__________________________                        __________________________________ 

     Scott Hatsell, Mayor                             Pam Castellano, Finance Commissioner 

     Town of Cedar Point                                                    Town of Cedar Point 

 

 

ATTEST: 

 

 

___________________________ 

Jayne Calhoun, Town Clerk 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



F i s c a l  Y e a r  2 0 1 9 - 2 0 2 0  D r a f t  O p e r a t i n g  B u d g e t  P a g e  | 22 

                                  
 

FEE SCHEDULE FOR THE TOWN OF CEDAR POINT FEBRUARY 28, 2017 

 
REZONING (MAP AMENDMENT) $400.00 FLAT FEE  

 

TEXT AMENDMENT $300.00  

 

COMMERCIAL/INDUSTRIAL SITE PLAN $100.00 FLAT FEE PLUS $100.00 FOR 

  REVIEW (UNDER 10,000 SQ. FT.) EVERY THOUSAND SQ.FT. OF 

RETAIL/OFFICE SPACE UNDER 10,000 

SQ FT. 

 

COMMERCIAL/INDUSTRIAL SITE PLAN  $300.00 FLAT FEE PLUS $150.00 FOR 

REVIEW (OVER 10,000 SQ. FT.)    EVERY TEN THOUSAND SQ. FT. OF  

       PROPOSED BUILDING SPACE OVER  

       10,000 SQ. FT. 

 

SUBDIVISION REVIEW $300.00 FLAT FEE PLUS $20.00 PER 

ACRE 

 

MANUFACTURED HOUSING PARK REVIEW $300.00 FLAT FEE PLUS $20.00 PER 

ACRE 

 

RV PARK REVIEW $300.00 FLAT FEE PLUS $20.00 PER 

ACRE 

 

HUMAN SERVICE CAMPUS DISTRICT 

MASTER PLAN REVIEW $300.00 FLAT FEE PLUS $20.00 PER 

ACRE 

 

ZONING APPEAL $300.00 

 

SPECIAL USE PERMIT $400.00 FLAT FEE  

 

CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT $400.00 FLAT FEE  

 

PLANNED UNIT DEVELOPMENT $100.00 FLAT FEE PLUS $75.00 FOR 

EVERY 1,000 SQUARE FEET OF 

PROPOSED RESIDENTIAL 

DEVELOPMENT WITH COMMERCIAL 

REVIEW FEES ASSESSED IN 

ACCORDANCE WITH THE 

COMMERCIAL/INDUSTRIAL SITE 

PLAN REVIEWS 

 

VARIANCE $300.00 FLAT FEE  

 

ZONING PERMIT $50.00 

 

FEE FOR UNPERMITTED ACTIVITIES $100.00 FLAT FEE 

(ACTIVITIES INCLUDE SIGNS) 

 

ZONING APPROVAL FOR ABC PERMIT $50.00 FLAT FEE 

 



F i s c a l  Y e a r  2 0 1 9 - 2 0 2 0  D r a f t  O p e r a t i n g  B u d g e t  P a g e  | 23 

ZONING CERTIFICATION LETTER $25.00 FLAT FEE 

 

SIGN PERMIT  $50.00 FLAT FEE 

 

SPECIAL EVENTS DISPLAY SIGN PERMIT $5.00 FLAT FEE 

 

TEMPORARY SIGN PERMIT  $5.00 FLAT FEE 

 

COPIES: 8.5” X 11” $.10 PER PAGE (color $.25) 

 8.5” X 14” $.25 PER PAGE 

 

NOTARY SERVICES: $5.00 PER DOCUMENT 

 

ROAD CLOSURE REQUESTS    $1,000 FLAT FEE 

 

CEDAR POINT COMPREHENSIVE PLAN $50.00 FLAT FEE (DITIGAL $0.00) 

 

RETURNED CHECK FEE     $39.00 PER CHECK 

 

DUPLICATE BUSINESS LICENSE    $10.00 FLAT FEE 

 

STREET SIGNS $125.00 PER SIGN (DEVELOPERS) 

 

GOLF CART REGISTRATION FEE $25.00 PER CART/REGISTRATION 

 

GOLF CART RENEWAL FEE $5.00 PER CART 

 

PEDDLERS, ITINERANT MERCHANT, MOBILE FOOD VENDORS, AND SOLICITORS FEES 

 

ANNUAL FOOD TRUCK FEE    $100.00 

 

ANNUAL FEE FOR PEDDLERS, ITINERANT 

MERCHANT, MOBILE FOOD CART,  

AND SOLICITORS     $50.00 

 

DAILY FOOD TRUCK FEE    $20.00 

 

DAILY FEE FOR PEDDLERS, ITINERANT 

MERCHANT, MOBILE FOOD CART,  

AND SOLICITORS     $10.00 

 

 

FIRE INSPECTION FEES 

 

INITIAL INSPECTION     $0.00 

 

FIRST RE-INSPECTION FEE    $0.00 

 

SECOND RE-INSPECTION 

 

UNDER 3,500 SQUARE FEET   $25.00 

3,500 – 6,500 SQUARE FEET   $50.00 

6,500- 10,000 SQUARE FEET   $75.00 

Over 10,000 SQUARE FEET   $100.00/ $10.00 PER 1,000 SQ.FT. 

 

DAYCARE/FOSTER/GROUP INSPECTION  $45.00 
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CIVIL CITATION – FIRST           $100.00 PER VIOLATION 

 

CIVIL CITATION – SECOND           $200.00 PER VIOLATION 

 

CIVIL CITATION – THIRD           $400.00 PER VIOLATION 

 

AFTER HOURS/EMERGENCY     $50.00 PER HOUR 

 

 

ALL FEES ARE NON-REFUNDABLE 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Tab 4 Budget Ordinance Amendment (FY 2019) 



FY 2019 OPERATING BUDGET ORDINANCE AMENDMENT 

 

Be it ordained by the Cedar Point Board of Commissioners that the following amendments be 

made to the annual budget ordinance for the Fiscal Year ending June 30, 2019: 

Section 1. To Amend the Budgeted Departmental Expense as Follows: 

Expense      Increase                                        Decrease 

Transportation/Public Works Expenses    $371,705      $0.00 

 

Section 2.  To amend the General Fund, the estimated revenues are to be changed as follows: 

Revenue      Increase   Decrease 

Reimbursement from Declared Disaster  $274,752   $0.00 

Unassigned Fund Balance    $10,000   $0.00 

 

The Budget Officer has performed a through analysis of the estimated revenues and has 

determined that there will be a shortage in the anticipated State Shared Revenues.  Therefore, 

it is recommended to amend the Unassigned Fund Balance as indicated to accommodate the 

shortage 

Section 3.  Copies of this Budget Amendment shall be furnished to the Town Clerk and to the 

Town Administrator for their direction. 

 

Section 3.  Adopted on motion of commissioner ___________________ and carried on a vote of 

____ in favor and ____ against. 

 This the _25th_ day of ___June____________, 2019 

 

      TOWN OF CEDAR POINT 

 

 

     By: ______________________________________ 



      Scott Hatsell, Mayor 

 

     

Attest: ___________________________________ 

 Jayne Calhoun, Town Clerk    

 


	062019 Agenda BOC Work Session
	Tab 1
	Financials
	June Financials
	Attorney Bill
	Zoning Permit Report
	043019 BOC Minutes
	051619 Work Session Minutes
	052219 BOC Minutes
	Tab 2
	Memo UDO Edits 062019
	Tab 3
	Bid Tab Form
	Tab 4
	Draft FY 2019-2020 Budget
	Tab 5
	FY 2019 Budget Ordinance Amendment_06252019

